

Nos. 2021-2008(L), 2021-2009, 2021-2010, 2021-2011, 2021-2012, 2021-2014, 2021-2015, 2021-2016, 2021-2017, 2021-2018, 2021-2019, 2021-2020 & 2021-2021

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

ELEAZAR AVALOS, JAMES DAVIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant.

2021-2008

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No. 1:19-cv-00048, Judge
Patricia E. Campbell-Smith.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

MICHAEL SHIH

SEAN JANDA

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7260

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-3388

L. KEVIN ARNOLD, MARTIN LEE, MARK MUNOZ, MATTHEW PERRY,
AARON SAVAGE, JENNIFER TAYLOR, RALPH FULVIO, DAVID KIRSH,
ROBERT RIGGS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant

2021-2009

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No. 1:19-cv-00059-PEC,
Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith

ROBERTO HERNANDEZ, JOSEPH QUINTANAR, Individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant

2021-2010

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No. 1:19-cv-00063-PEC,
Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith

LORI ANELLO, KARL BLACK, GEORGE CLARY, WILLIAM DENELL,
JUSTIN GROSSNICKLE, ERIC INKROTE, TIMOTHY MCGREW, MARK
MILLER, DAVID NALBORCZYK, MARTIN NEAL, JR., LUKE PALMER,
THOMAS RHINEHART, JR., IVAN TODD,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant

2021-2011

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No. 1:19-cv-00118-PEC,
Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith

BRIAN RICHMOND, ADAM SMITH, THOMAS MOORE, CHRIS BARRETT,
WILLIAM ADAMS, KELLY BUTTERBAUGH, DAN ERZAL, BRIAN W.
KLINE, KEVIN J. SHEEHAN, JASON KARLHEIM, CHARLES
PINNIZZOTTO, JASON DIGNAN, MATHEW BECK, STEPHEN SHRIFT,
JAMES BIANCONI, CHRISTOPHER GRAFTON, JESSE CARTER, MICHAEL
CRUZ, CARL WARNER, BRIAN OWENS, BRIAN MUELLER, BRYAN
BOWER, COREY TRAMMEL, JAMES KIRKLAND, KIMBERLY BUSH,
BOBBY MARBURGER, RODNEY ATKINS, LEONEL HERNANDEZ, JOSEPH
AUGUSTA, EDWARD WATT,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant

2021-2012

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No. 1:19-cv-00161-PEC,
Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith

JUSTIN TAROVISKY, GRAYSON SHARP, SANDRA PARR, JUSTIN BIEGER,
JAMES BRATTON, WILLIAM FROST, STEVE GLASER, AARON HARDIN,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Government Does Not Violate the FLSA when It Pays Employees in Accordance with the Anti-Deficiency Act.....	4
B. Plaintiffs Are Not, in Any Event, Entitled to Liquidated Damages	14
C. Plaintiffs' Claims Under the Border Patrol Act and Back Pay Act Should Likewise Be Dismissed.....	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adde v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 517 (2011)	18
<i>Beebe v. United States</i> , 640 F.2d 1283 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	16
<i>Biggs v. Wilson</i> , 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Birbalas v. Cuneo Printing Indus.</i> , 140 F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1944)	5
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	5
<i>Calderon v. Witvoet</i> , 999 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	12
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 848 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	6, 7
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	10
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	13, 14
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	8
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 130 Fed. Cl. 578 (2017), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 21-2255 (Fed. Cir.)	3, 14, 15

Rigopoulos v. Kervan,
 140 F.2d 506 (2d Cir. 1943)5

Rogers v. City of Troy,
 148 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1998) 4, 5, 7

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
 567 U.S. 182 (2012)9

Smith v. United States,
 507 U.S. 197 (1993)13

United States v. Cook,
 795 F.2d 987 (Fed. Cir. 1986)6

United States v. Kubrick,
 444 U.S. 111 (1979)13

United States v. Langston,
 118 U.S. 389 (1886)9

Walling v. Harnischfeger Corp.,
 325 U.S. 427 (1945) 2, 4, 9

Statutes:

Anti-Deficiency Act:
 31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)11
 31 U.S.C. § 1341(c)(2) 1, 10

Fair Labor Standards Act,
 29 U.S.C. § 216.....14
 29 U.S.C. § 260.....3, 14, 16

5 U.S.C. § 5596(b)(1).....16

Regulation:

5 C.F.R. § 550.80316
